(a) Not improved with residential, industrial, commercial or institutional buildings, and; 

(b) Offered for sale, lease or financing for purposes other than industrial, commercial,            
  institutional or commercial agricultural uses. 

(c) The subdivision or subdivided lands are located in an area in which fewer than one  
  thousand five hundred (1,500) registered voters reside within the Subdivision or within two 
  (2) miles of the boundaries to the property described in the final public report. 

(d) Not constituting a community apartment project as defined in the California Business and 
  Professions Code, Section 11004, or a project consisting of condominiums as defined in